

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/28/2019 3:28 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 201,872-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

JOHN R. MUENSTER,
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED BY
RESPONDENT AGAINST PETITIONER IN
CONNECTION WITH WSBA NO. 16#00008

PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN R. MUENSTER
P.O. Box 30108
Seattle, WA 98113
Telephone: (206)501-9565
Email: jmkk1613@aol.com
Petitioner/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2
Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....2-3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT..... .10

A. The Standard of Review..... 10

B. Mootness. **WSBA Case No. 16#00008 Should Be Dismissed As Moot Because Petitioner Cancelled And Terminated His Bar Membership In 2018.....10**

C. Lack of jurisdiction. **WSBA case no. 16#00008 should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction because petitioner cancelled and terminated his bar membership in 2018. 11**

D.(1) Forced 2019 dues payment. **The WSBA cannot force petitioner, who quit the profession in 2018, to pay 2019 bar dues to the agency. 12**

D.(2) Suspension for non-payment of 2019 dues. **The Court cannot suspend petitioner, who quit the profession in 2018, for non-payment of 2019 dues to the**

WSBA. 12

E. Forced membership. The WSBA cannot force petitioner, who quit the profession in 2018, to stay in the WSBA.14

F. WSBA Lack of Standing. The WSBA lacks standing to oppose petitioner’s departure from the profession......17

G. Mootness/lack of jurisdiction re payment of costs. Respondent WSBA cannot force petitioner to pay “costs” it imposed in July, 2019, eight months after petitioner cancelled and terminated his bar membership in November, 2018.18

V. CONCLUSION.....19

APPENDIX—PROPOSED ORDER.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Domandich v. Doratich, 165 Wash 315, 317, 5 P.2d 310 (1931).....10

Fleck v. Wetch (North Dakota State Bar Association), -- U.S.--, 139 S. Ct. 590, 202 L.Ed.2d 423 (2018) (petition for certiorari challenging mandatory bar membership requirement; *cert. granted and case remanded* for consideration under *Janus*).....15

In re John Muenster, Case No. 2:19-rd-00015(W.D.Wash).9

In re John Muenster, Case No. 2:19-MC-0015-TOR
(E.D.Wash).....9

*In re Recall Charges Against Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 Dirs.
Butler-Wall*, 162 Wn.2d 501, 505, 173 P.3d 265 (2007)
(action challenging recall petition moot because school
board members to be recalled would no longer be in office
when petition put to vote).....11

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 583 U.S.--, 138 S. Ct.
2448, 201 L.Ed.2d 924 (2018).....13-14, 17

*Skagit Surveyors & Eng’rs, L.L.C. v. Friends of Skagit
County*, 135 Wash.2d 542, 556, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....10

St. Germain v. Bakery and Confectionary Workers Union,
97 Wash. 282, 288-89, 166 P. 665 (1917).....10

Tanedo v. East Baton Rouge School Board, 2012 U.S.Dist.
LEXIS 157725, *8-10 (C.D.Calif 2012).....16

United States v. Dann, 652 F.3d 1160, 1163-66 (9th Cir.
2011).16

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....1,13,14,19

Thirteenth Amendment1, 15, 16

Fourteenth Amendment.....1, 13, 14, 19

STATUTES

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1788 (passed by House and Senate, repealing state bar act)12

RCW 2.48 et.seq, state bar act (“act”)12, 17, 18

RCW 2.48.130.....12

RCW 2.48.160.....13

Trafficking Victims Protection Act (“TVPA”, Title 18, United States Code, Section 1595.....16

COURT RULES

ELC 9.3.....5

RAP 2.5(a)(1)10

BYLAW

Board of Governors Bylaw Sec. III.H.....17
